

No. 16-1457

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HANNSTAR DISPLAY CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SONY ELECTRONICS, INC. AND
SONY COMPUTER ENTERTAINMENT AMERICA, LLC,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bradford John Robinson
Counsel of Record
Brandon Whit Maxey
HARTLINE DACUS BARGER DREYER LLP
8750 N. Central Expy., Suite 1600
Dallas, Texas 75231
(214) 369-2100
brobinson@hdbdlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision engenders confusion about how Federal Rule of Evidence 501 applies in diversity cases 4

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s reasoning is in tension with Rule 501’s plain text 5

 B. The Ninth Circuit gave no weight to Congress’ goal of preserving state privilege laws in diversity cases 7

 C. The Ninth Circuit failed to consider Rule 501’s role in safeguarding states’ policy choices when their laws provide the rule of decision 13

II. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling could promote disparate outcomes and forum shopping in future diversity cases 16

 A. The outcome of a diversity case should generally be the same in federal court as it would be in state court. 17

 B. The Ninth Circuit opened the door for federal courts to reach results contrary to state courts’ merely because diversity exists 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	17
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eureka Inv. Corp., N.V. v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Fair v. Bakhtiari</i> , 147 P.3d 653 (Cal. 2006)	14, 15, 20
<i>Frontier Ref., Inc. v. Gorman-Rupp Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	17, 18
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	17
<i>McInnis v. A.M.F., Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 240 (1st Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Olam v. Cong. Mortg. Co.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	13, 14
<i>Samuelson v. Susen</i> , 576 F.2d 546 (3d Cir. 1978)	6, 8, 12, 13, 21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	18
<i>Sony Computer Entm't Am., LLC v. HannStar Display Corp.</i> , 835 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 3:12-CV-02214, 2013 WL 6326707
 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2013) 19

Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. FSI,
 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008) 6

Union Cnty., Iowa v. Piper Jaffray & Co.,
 525 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2008) 6

Wilcox v. Arpaio,
 753 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2014) 7

STATUTES

Fed. R. Evid. 501 *passim*

Cal. Evid. Code § 1123(b) 15, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

119 Cong. Rec. 7644 9

Cong. Record House of Rep. 12,254
 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 1974) 14

Ellen E. Deason, *Predictable Mediation
 Confidentiality in the U.S. Federal System*, 17
 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 239 (2002) 14

H.R. 5463, 93d Cong. (1973) 10, 12

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1597 (1974), *as reprinted
 in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7098* 11

H.R. Rep. No. 93-52 (1973) 9

H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973) 10

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The New Wigmore:
 Evidentiary Privileges* (3d ed. 2017) 8, 14

S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong. 81 (1973) . .	10
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051	10, 11, 12
S. Res. 583, 93d Cong. (1973)	9
Special Subcomm. on Reform of Fed. Crim. Laws, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong. 66 (1973)	9, 10
Testimony of Hon. Arthur H. Goldberg, Rules of Evidence, Special Subcomm. on Reform of Fed. Crim. Laws, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, H.R. Rep., 93 Cong., 1st Sess. 142 (1973)	14
11 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 12 (Jan. 6, 1975)	12
5-501 WEINSTEIN'S FED. EVID. § 501 App. 01[3][c]	13
Gerald Wetlaufer, <i>Justifying Secrecy: An Objection to the General Deliberative Privilege</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 845 (1990)	8
23 Charles A. Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., FED. PRAC. & PROC. EVID. (1st ed. 1980)	8
